

Nos. 08-40858, 09-40047

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

and

GI FORUM & LULAC,

Intervenors-Appellees

v.

STATE OF TEXAS, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

LORETTA KING
Acting Assistant Attorney General

DENNIS J. DIMSEY
TERESA KWONG
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division-Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 514-4757

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|---|------|
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES. | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 3 |
| 1. <i>The Original <u>United States</u> v. <u>Texas</u> Lawsuit.....</i> | 3 |
| 2. <i>LEP Proceedings (Appeal No. 08-40858).</i> | 7 |
| 3. <i>Modification Proceedings (Appeal No. 09-40047).</i> | 15 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS. | 17 |
| 1. <i>Background And TEA’s Monitoring Responsibilities.</i> | 17 |
| 2. <i>Problems With The PBMAS.</i> | 20 |
| 3. <i>Achievement Of LEP Students.</i> | 21 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 22 |
| ARGUMENT | |
| I THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION TO REVIEW THE INTERLOCUTORY LEP ORDER..... | 24 |
| II THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN FINDING THE STATE DEFENDANTS IN VIOLATION OF THE EQUAL EDUCATIONAL OPPORTUNITIES ACT. | 30 |
| A. <i>Standard Of Review.</i> | 30 |

| TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued): | PAGE |
|---|-------------|
| B. <i>The District Court Had Jurisdiction Over The Equal Educational Opportunities Act Claim.</i> | 31 |
| 1. <i>No Eleventh Amendment Bar.</i> | 31 |
| 2. <i>Remaining Jurisdictional Claim Meritless.</i> | 38 |
| C. <i>A Statewide EEOA Remedy Is Appropriate.</i> | 42 |
| D. <i>The District Court Did Not Err In Finding State Defendants Violated The Modified Order And EEOA.</i> | 46 |
| 1. <i>Funding Conditions In The No Child Left Behind Act Have Not Supplanted EEOA’s Compliance Standard.</i> | 46 |
| a. <i>The EEOA And NCLB Are Fundamentally Different, Although Complementary, Statutory Schemes.</i> | 47 |
| b. <i>Several Features Of Title III Make Clear That It Is Not A Substitute For States’ Obligations Under The EEOA.</i> | 49 |
| c. <i>Receipt Of Federal Funding Under Title III Is Not A Complete Defense To Liability Under The EEOA.</i> | 52 |
| 2. <i>The District Court’s Factual Findings Are Supported By Substantial Evidence.</i> | 53 |
| III THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY REFUSING TO SUBSTANTIALLY LIMIT APPLICATION OF THE MODIFIED ORDER. | 55 |

| TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued): | PAGE |
|---|-------------|
| <i>A. Standard Of Review.</i> | 55 |
| <i>B. <u>Samnorwood</u> Does Not Require Releasing Almost Every Texas School District From Application Of The Modified Order.....</i> | 56 |
| CONCLUSION. | 63 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES: | PAGE |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)..... | 56 |
| <i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)..... | 36 |
| <i>Board of Educ. of Okla. City Pub. Schs. v. Dowell</i> , 498 U.S. 237 (1991)..... | 61 |
| <i>Board of Pub. Instruction of Duval County v. Braxton</i> , 326 F.2d 616 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 377 U.S. 942 (1964)..... | 29 |
| <i>Board of Trs. of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)..... | 33, 35 |
| <i>Castaneda v. Pickard</i> , 648 F.2d 989 (5th Cir. 1981)..... | 14, 52-54 |
| <i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)..... | 33 |
| <i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974)..... | 36 |
| <i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)..... | 36 |
| <i>Exxon Corp. v. Crosby-Mississippi Res., Ltd.</i> , 154 F.3d 202 (5th Cir. 1998)..... | 30 |
| <i>Flores v. Arizona</i> , 516 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2008), cert. granted, 129 S. Ct. 893 (2009)..... | 46 |
| <i>Frazar v. Ladd</i> , 457 F.3d 432 (5th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 1118 (2007)..... | 55, 61 |
| <i>Freeman v. Pitts</i> , 503 U.S. 467 (1992)..... | 17, 61-62 |
| <i>Golden Blount, Inc. v. Peterson Co.</i> , 438 F.3d 1354 (Fed. Cir. 2006)..... | 30 |
| <i>Gomez v. Illinois State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 811 F.2d 1030 (7th Cir. 1987)..... | 45 |

| CASES (continued): | PAGE |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Groseclose v. Dutton</i> , 788 F.2d 356 (6th Cir. 1986)..... | 29 |
| <i>Hinojosa v. Butler</i> , 547 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2008)..... | 30 |
| <i>Hoots v. Pennsylvania</i> , 587 F.2d 1340 (3d Cir. 1978)..... | 29 |
| <i>Idaho Migrant Council v. Board of Educ.</i> , 647 F.2d 69 (9th Cir. 1981)..... | 45 |
| <i>In re Ingram Towing Co.</i> , 59 F.3d 513 (5th Cir. 1995)..... | 24 |
| <i>Jackson by Jackson v. Fort Stanton Hosp. & Training Sch.</i> , 964 F.2d 980 (10th Cir. 1992)..... | 29 |
| <i>Johnson v. Gambrinus Co./Spoetzl Brewery</i> , 116 F.3d 1052 (5th Cir. 1997)..... | 29 |
| <i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985)..... | 36 |
| <i>Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000)..... | 32-33, 35 |
| <i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995)..... | 61 |
| <i>Morales v. Turman</i> , 383 F. Supp. 53 (E.D. Tex. 1974)..... | 27 |
| <i>Morales v. Turman</i> , 535 F.2d 864 (5th Cir. 1976), rev'd on other grounds, 430 U.S. 322 (1977)..... | 27 |
| <i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)..... | 52 |
| <i>Nevada Dep't of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003)..... | 33-35 |
| <i>Newark Parents Ass'n v. Newark Pub. Sch.</i> , 547 F.3d 199 (3d Cir. 2008)..... | 51 |
| <i>Osteen v. Henley</i> , 13 F.3d 221 (7th Cir. 1993)..... | 36 |
| <i>Peacock v. Thomas</i> , 516 U.S. 349 (1996)..... | 42 |

| CASES (continued): | PAGE |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Ross v. Marshall</i> , 426 F.3d 745 (5th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 1166 (2007). | 30 |
| <i>Rufo v. Inmates of the Suffolk County Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992). | 56 |
| <i>Samnorwood Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Texas Educ. Agency</i> , 533 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2008). | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996). | 37 |
| <i>Sherpell v. Humnoke Sch. Dist. No. 5 of Lonoke County</i> , 814 F.2d 538 (8th Cir. 1987). | 29 |
| <i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976). | 56 |
| <i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971). | 41 |
| <i>System Fed'n No. 91 v. Wright</i> , 364 U.S. 642 (1961). | 57 |
| <i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004). | 33-35 |
| <i>United States v. Mississippi Dep't of Pub. Safety</i> , 321 F.3d 495 (5th Cir. 2003). | 31-32 |
| <i>United States v. Texas</i> , No. 6:71-CV-5281, 2008 WL 5334404 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 17, 2008). | 2 |
| <i>United States v. Texas</i> , 321 F. Supp. 1043 (E.D. Tex. 1970). | 3-6 |
| <i>United States v. Texas</i> , 330 F. Supp. 235 (E.D. Tex. 1971). | 6 |
| <i>United States v. Texas</i> , 447 F.2d 441 (5th Cir. 1971), cert. denied, 404 U.S. 1016 (1972). | 6-8, 26 |
| <i>United States v. Texas (Goodrich)</i> , 158 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 1998). | 60, 62 |

| CASES (continued): | PAGE |
|--|---------------|
| <i>United States v. Texas (Gregory-Portland)</i> , 654 F.2d 989 (5th Cir. 1981)..... | 60 |
| <i>United States v. Texas (Hearne)</i> , 457 F.3d 472 (5th Cir. 2006). | 60, 62 |
| <i>United States v. Texas (LULAC I)</i> , 506 F. Supp. 405 (E.D. Tex. 1981), rev'd, 680 F.2d 356 (5th Cir. 1982). | 6, 8-9 |
| <i>United States v. Texas (LULAC II)</i> , 523 F. Supp. 703 (E.D. Tex. 1981). | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Texas (LULAC III)</i> 680 F.2d 356 (5th Cir. 1982). | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Texas (LULAC IV)</i> , No. 6:71-CV-5281, 2007 WL 2177369 (E.D. Tex. July 27, 2007), vacated by, <i>United States v. Texas (LULAC V)</i> , 572 F. Supp. 2d 726 (E.D. Tex. 2008). | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Texas (LULAC V)</i> , 572 F. Supp. 2d 726 (E.D. Tex. 2008). | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Yonkers</i> , 96 F.3d 600 (2d Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 521 U.S. 1104 (1997)..... | 45 |
| <i>Verizon Maryland, Inc. v. Public Serv. Comm'n of Md.</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002)..... | 37 |
| STATUTES: | |
| 20 U.S.C. 1232a..... | 49 |
| 20 U.S.C. 1234c..... | 50 |
| 20 U.S.C. 1701 | 51 |
| 20 U.S.C. 1703 | 47, 49 |
| 20 U.S.C. 1703(f)..... | <i>passim</i> |

| STATUTES (continued): | PAGE |
|-------------------------------|-------------|
| 20 U.S.C. 1706 | 44, 47 |
| 20 U.S.C. 1709..... | 47 |
| 20 U.S.C. 1720(a). | 43 |
| 20 U.S.C. 3403(b). | 49 |
| 20 U.S.C. 6301 | 19, 47 |
| 20 U.S.C. 6311(b)(2). | 50 |
| 20 U.S.C. 6812(1). | 47 |
| 20 U.S.C. 6821 | 49 |
| 20 U.S.C. 6823..... | 50-51 |
| 20 U.S.C. 6823(b). | 48 |
| 20 U.S.C. 6823(b)(2). | 52 |
| 20 U.S.C. 6823(b)(3)(D). | 49 |
| 20 U.S.C. 6823(c). | 50 |
| 20 U.S.C. 6823(f). | 48 |
| 20 U.S.C. 6825..... | 49 |
| 20 U.S.C. 6826(a). | 48 |
| 20 U.S.C. 6842..... | 49 |
| 20 U.S.C. 6842(b). | 48 |

| STATUTES (continued): | PAGE |
|---|-------------|
| 20 U.S.C. 6843 | 48 |
| 20 U.S.C. 6847 | 51 |
| 20 U.S.C. 6849..... | 49 |
| 20 U.S.C. 7801(41)..... | 43 |
| 20 U.S.C. 7906(b)..... | 49 |
| 20 U.S.C. 7914(a)..... | 51 |
| 28 U.S.C. 1291 | 24 |
| 28 U.S.C. 1292(a)(1)..... | 2, 22, 24 |
| 28 U.S.C. 1331 | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. 1345 | 1 |
| 42 U.S.C. 2000d..... | 4 |
| STATE CODES: | |
| Tex. Educ. Code § 7.028 (Vernon 2006)..... | 18 |
| Tex. Educ. Code § 29.053 (Vernon 2006)..... | 44 |
| Tex. Educ. Code § 29.053(a) (Vernon 2006)..... | 19 |
| Tex. Educ. Code § 29.053(b) (Vernon 2006)..... | 44 |
| Tex. Educ. Code § 29.053(d)(2) (Vernon 2006)..... | 44-45, 51 |
| Tex. Educ. Code § 29.055 (Vernon 2006)..... | 44 |

| STATE CODES (continued): | PAGE |
|---|-------------|
| Tex. Educ. Code § 29.056 (Vernon 2008)..... | 44 |
| Tex. Educ. Code § 29.062 (Vernon 2006)..... | 44 |
| Tex. Educ. Code § 29.062(b)(1)-(9) (Vernon 2006)..... | 18 |
| Tex. Educ. Code § 39.051(b)(1)-(3) (Vernon 2008)..... | 18 |
| FEDERAL RULES: | |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(b)..... | 30 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e)..... | 30 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(c)(1)..... | 57 |
